505400387 03/28/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5447181

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JORDACHE BOUDREAU	02/08/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC.
Street Address:	359 SUSSEX ROAD
City:	SAULT STE. MARIE, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	P6C 2S4

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16329715

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312)474-6300

Email: docket@marshallip.com Correspondent Name: ANDREW M. LAWRENCE Address Line 1: 233 SOUTH WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 6300**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-6357

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	31431/54028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW M. LAWRENCE
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew M. Lawrence/
DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment__32431_54028#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment 32431 54028#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 048733 FRAME: 0345 505400387

Our Reference: 08938005WO1 Page 1 of 2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, L

Jordache BOUDREAU, whose complete address is 359 Sussex Road, Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario, P6C 2S4, CANADA

have invented certain new and useful improvements in **ELECTROCHEMICAL REACTOR FOR GENERATING ACTIVE COMPOUNDS FROM PRECURSORS**, which can be found in Canadian Patent Application Number 2,975,932, filed August 10, 2017, and PCT International Application No. PCT/CA2018/050974, filed August 10, 2018;

AND WHEREAS, INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC., with its principal place of business at 359 Sussex Road, Sault Ste. Marie, Ontario, P6C 2S4, CANADA desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including salary or payment for the making of inventions, or employee benefits, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of Canada and the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of Canada and the United States, and any Official of any country or countries whose duty it is to issue Patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to the said INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grants the law firm of Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP of 160 Elgin Street, Suite 2600, Ottawa, Ontario K1P 1C3, Canada the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 048733 FRAME: 0346

Our Reference: 08938005WO1 Page 2 of 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jordache BOUDREAU, hereunto set my signature this 8 day of
FEBRUARY 2019.
Jordache BOUDREAU
WITNESS:
On this
ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED this 8th day of FEBRUARY, 2019.
Name: JOROBEHE BOUDREAU
Position: CEO
CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS
On this day of FERRIARY, 2019 before me personally appeared the above named officer of INNOVATIVE POTENTIAL INC., who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth. VINCE BOURFAN Witness name Witness signature

RECORDED: 03/28/2019

PATENT REEL: 048733 FRAME: 0347